[y t«g:- \n a

FILE

(JFFICE OF THE CIT% ClEP!

orktebd . CITY OF OAKLAND

2009 JAN 29 P h 38 AGENDA REPORT

TO: Office of the City Administrator

ATTN:  Dan Lindheim

FROM:  Department of Human Services

DATE: January 27, 2009

RE: Second Supplemental Report to the January 27" Public Safety Report on
Recommendations for funding Measure Y Violence Prevention Program
Strategies and the Competitive Proposal Process for the Three Year Funding
Cycle Beginning Fiscal Year 2009-2010

SUMMARY

This report provides City Council with updated information regarding the recommendations for
funding Measure Y violence prevention program strategies for the three year funding cycle for

Fiscal Years 2009-12. Specifically, the revised recommendations include funding for the City-
County Neighborhood Initiative and for Mental Health Services for 0 to 5.

The powerpoint presentation (Attachment A) has been updated to reflect these changes. ‘

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The City-County Neighborhood Initiative is currently funded at $202,380. The original

recommendation was to not fund the program.

The revised recommendation is to use $150,000 of the $180,000 recommended to be
" allocated to the Public Safety Districts, and have CCNI provide community building
efforts in each PSA. The remaining $30,000 of the $180,000 will be allocated to the
Public Safety Coordinator to provide support for Clergy Cares through mini-grants.
There is approximately $100,000 in CCNI’s carryforward from previous years that
staff is recommending be allocated to CCNI instead of the Measure Y reserve. This
amount could be allocated for the first two years of the three year cycle, which would
bring them up to their current ievel of funding, and allow them to fundraise.

Based on this proposal, Measure Y will fund CCNI at $200,000 for FY 2009-2010
and FY 2010-2011, and at $150,000 for FY 2011-2012.

Item:
ORA/City Council
February 3, 2009



Dan Lindheim
DHS: Supplemental to Measure Y FY 09-10 RFP Page 2

Mental Health Services for 0 to 5 is currently funded at $303,570. The original recommendation
was to reduce this funding to $75,000.

» The revised recommendation is to fund it at $200,000. Although this is still less than
the current funding, this amount provides greater opportunities for seeking other
sources of funding to be leverage.

» The additional $125,000 is recommended to come from taking the following amounts
from other programs that were either recommended for an increase or a reduction of
less than the 21% average:
©  $30,000 from Sexually Exploited Minors
®  §$25,000 from Mayor’s Street OQutreach
® $25,000 from Crisis Response
°  $45,000 from Reentry Employment

The following charts have been revised to summarize the changes to the recommendations;
changes are indicated by shading:

TABLE 2: Measure Y Funding Plan Recommendation — Family Violence Intervention

0809 funded strategies 0910 recommended strategies _
Family Violence Intervention $458,100 | Family Violence Intervention $450,000
Unit Unit
Sexually Exploited Minors $231,750 | Sexually Exploited Minors A7 $280,000;
intervention intervention Y MET R o
Mental health services for 0to 5 | $303,570 | Mental Health services for 0 to 5 |7 .=$200;000"
Youth support groups $157,785
Family Justice Center support $47.850
TOTAL $1,151,205 $930,000

TABLE 3: Measure Y Funding Plan Recommendation ~Adult Reentry

0809 funded strategies 0910 recommended strategies
Project Choice $505,950 | Project Choice $375,000
Adult Reentry employment and | $1,260,454 | Adult Reentry employmentand |-, $ﬁli,‘_Q§§5()*0'Oj;
training training B T
Mayor’s Reentry Employment $118,000 | Mayor’s Reentry Employment $135,000
Specialist Specialist
TOTAL $1,884,404 $1,565,000
ftem:
ORA/City Council

February 3, 2009



Dan Lindheim

DHS: Supplemental to Measure Y FY 09-10 RFP

Page 3

TABLE 4: Measure Y Funding Plan Recommendation — Incident/Crisis Response

0809 funded strategies

0910 recommended strategies

Mayor’s Street Outreach $575,000 f Mayor’s Street Outreach $150,000
(MSQ) ' Coordinator and operations
MSO/Contractors $725,000
Caught in the Crossfire $85,000 | Caught in the Cross Fire $85,000
Crisis Response Support $300,000 | CRSN with mental health $350,000
Network (CRSN)
Mental Health for CRSN $100,000
City/County Neighborhood $202 380 | City/County Neighborhood $150,000
Initiative Initiative
Public Safety District/Clergy $30,000
Cares (Faith-based outreach)/
TOTAL $1,262,380 $1,490,000

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that City Council accept this supplemental report to the January 27, 2009 staff
report on Measure Y violence prevention program strategies and the competitive proposal
process for the three year funding cycle beginning Fiscal Year 2009-10.

Respectfully submitted,

ANDREA YOUNGD \
Director, Department oflHuman Services

Reviewed by:

Sara Bedford, Manager
Policy and Planning
Prepared by:

Priya Jagannathan
Planner

ATTACHMENT A - Updated Powerpoint Presentation

APPROVED ORWARDED TO THE

CIN\C C

Offickofthe City Administrator

Item;

ORA/City Council
February 3, 2009




[ LY

Attachment A |
 revied per 1/27/ 09 Public Sty Committee

-

Measure Y 2009-10 | 5

chucst f01 Ploposql R(,commcndqmons

S Presentatlon to Public Safety Commiittee ... ., -

P " Tuesday, January 27,2009 ’

- Sara Bedford, Policy & PIanmng Manager
Clty of Oakiand Department of Human Serv&ces

Measure Y Prevention Programs

" oFirst three- -year cycle of fundmg beganin

% FY 2005-06. i ) :

¢ o FY 2008-09 is the third and final contract
year for most Measure Y funded
programs.

o Funding strategies must be prioritized for
the next funding cycle. '

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY 2
COMMITTEE MEETING




I

Measure Y Service Levels

Fiscal Years 2006-2007 & 2007-2008

(
:?» Individua! Services Group Services Events
i
": Unduplicated | Client | Unduplicated | Client Events Event
iz Clients Hours | Clients Hours Participants
! FY 2006-2007 2,500 17,898 1,565 66,533 935 22,035
FY 2007-2008 5,148 43,697 | . 2,218 163,997 2,359 149,621
REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY 3

COMMITTEE MEETING

Measure Y Scrvice l.evels
Over Three Years

Total Number of Unduplicated Oakland Residents to

Receive Individual Measure Y Services per FY

' ' Yroeda T2 u-m;:\,ﬂ;ﬁ"'\ T T i T

X SRR )

&% =

i

i

il FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
! *Projected

CORNITTEE MEETIRG




- Kev Eifaluqti011 Findings
« from’ BPA Final Report w0

o . Fewer.than'a; third of. formerly truant studentssn: | &
“Measiire Y- programs-were truant.again- '« ‘r'.'%_,g“;r;; ;
n Formerly suspended Measure Y: students were

-_ .
. S -
. TP
e e o s

suspended agam ECRRNE AR
|:| Measure Y youth I‘ECIdIVISI’n remalned comparable
to ‘other Juvenile | kﬁ’e»nders

@ ‘0 The violent arrest. ;for:Measa e Y. reentry
§  yoling adults decreased from 27% 6 10%.

.o Limitations:

T2 T
L
"a’
o,
¢
n
wn
%
@
<
=
R Y
ok i
3
O
It
=
D
=
(L
rt,
B cllh
0 =
m
=3
T
U)
l"‘l"
O
CJ'
(D

-xi‘:«"i:m =

o Small sample srzes e T R

. 4
] Short term- ana!ysls RN .
R ca - w0
R 7 ‘

- REV!SED per '012709 PUBLIC SAFETY . 5. :"" y

“.  COMMITTEE MEETING T

Measure Y Prevention Program Funds &

‘o0 DHS currently administers $7.9 million ‘in. 5
Measure Y Vlolence Preventlon Program ‘
2 funds: :

b
4 . .%$6.1 million in ongoing funds o
L [ ] [ v bl R - KR

- o

> $1.8 million in carry forward funds from
. first year of the Measure

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY 3
COMMITTEE MEETING




Measure Y Prevention Program Funds

o $1.8 million in carry-forward funds is for
one-time investments responding to
current issues/crises:

_ - Gang Prevention and Intervention

i . Youth Uprising teen center support

: . Caught in the Crossfire

- Family Justice Center

. Crisis Response and Support Network

- Mayor’s Street Outreach

o The $1.8 million will not be available for
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 and beyond.

REVISED per (12709 PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE MEETING

Measure Y Prevention ijogmm Funds

o Measure Y Revenue for Fiscal Year 2009-
2010 projected at $21,871,967,
essentially flat.

o Approximately $6 million will be available
for Violence Prevention Programs.

o A reduction of $1.65 million (21%) from
current program funding is necessary.

REVISED per 01270% PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE MEETING




PLOCGSS for Developmg REP 7 ,
Recommendations -~ '}f;;

‘3"':' Reviewed. available: DrOgram and: evaiuatlon
: data and best practlces IR SRR

B ‘.u..;,‘” S : : ~=i

" = Consudered mput from.key- partners OUSD -
4. Alameda:County- Probatlon Alameda: Countyh )
Health iCare- Servnces D|str|ct Attorney :

o Staff referenced C[ty Councul afﬂrmed
‘i;pr|nc1ples of "»j.ﬂl) servmg highest;jrtsk :

_fmdwldua!s 2 support’ ntensive: ntervent|ons
" .with ‘High- Ievels*of contact; 3" prlorttlzmg
nenghborhoods where. vrolence is most L

. REV[SED ¢12709 PUBLIC SAFETY ’ 9
- p reva le I’It, cg;;qm*ee MEETING - e
. o ) . M . . L

Process for Developing RFP
Rccommcndamons (cont)

P
)

- Staff also; referenced Goal of Measure Y: to NS
prevent and reduce violence: and-crime : o

'ConS|dered Ieveraglng opportunltles and

alternate funding sources - OFCY expanded :
fundmg ‘not available for agencies to appty for
oo untli FY 2010-2011

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY 10
. COMMITTEE MEETING




"5 AR

Recommendations by
the Mayor’s Otfice & DHS

o Focus on youth and young adults most likely
to be involved in street violence, and those

. already caught up in the criminal justice

system

o Maintains Mayor’s priorities on Reentry
Employment and Street Outreach based on
best practices.

o Maintains support of key multi-agency
partnerships, such as Family Justice Center.

o Seeks to identify alternative funding sources
where funding cuts are necessary.

REVISED per 412709 PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE MEETING

18 Y

ViS5

R ¥

L e
N o]

Overview of Recommendations

o Measure Y Violence Prevention funding in four
broad strategies: :

Family Adult Incident/Crisits | Youth Outreach/ | TOTAL
Violence Reentry Response Comprehensive
Intervention Services
FY 0809 $1,151,205 | $1,884,404 | $1,262,380 $3,672,987 $7,970,976
Funding
FY 0910 $930,000 $1.565,000 | $1,490,000 $2,330,530 $6,315,530
Proposed
Funding
% Change ( -19% -17% 18% -37% 21%

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE MEETING

12




Famﬂy V 1olence Intewentton

0809 funded strategtes 0910 recommended strateg_es

o Famnly Vlolence Intervcntlon . $458 100 -Family Violence Imervcm:on | $450 (}00 =3
Joge [ Unit~ 2 o e R A B L T e W <] M
i Sexually Explmted Mmors ’ $231 750e Sexualty Exploncd Mmors $282 000! R

intervention - ~hata s lintervéntion -

1‘ ‘ Mental health services for Oto 5 5303 570!|:Mental' Health services for Qos .

;w‘;; Youthsupport groups -~ -~ BISTIBS Y L T e ..

- | ‘Family Justice Center support .. 347,850 i -

i TOTAL - K] 151,205 *

R ‘ ;
N The‘key recommendatlons are to R oL

o 'Mamtarn core support_ for the, Fanjniy V|oience ,

a Enhance the Sexually Exploited Mrnors Intervehtloh' ey
El Sllghtly reduce Menta! Health Semces for 0 to 5

REVISED per 012709 PUBUC SAFETY a3
- COMMITTEE MEETING

Famﬂy Violence Interventlon

of
3

‘0 Staff also recommends
&-Solé‘source funding*for the. Famlty Violence
' Law Center for the Family Vlolence
Intervention Unit
e Fundmg for youth support groups be
ehmmated '

groups could-leverage otheér‘resources such -
as Victims of Crime (VOC) fundlng, Med|CaI
and EPSDT. | ‘

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY ‘ 14
COMMITTEE MEETING




Adulr Reentry

0809 funded strategies 0910 recommended strategies
Project Choice $505,950 | Project Choice $375,000
*, | Adult Reentry employment and | $1,260,454 | Adult Reentry employment and $1,055,000°
2 | training training DS
wf Mayor's Reentry Employment $118,000 | Mayor’s Reentry Employment $135,000
£ | Specialist Specialist
% [TOTAL $1,884,404 31,565,600

o The key recommendations are to maintain the
Mayor’'s Reentry Employment position, while
slightly reducing funding for Project Choice
and Adult Employment strategies.

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY 15
COMMITTEE MEETING

Adult Reentry

o Staff recommends:

& Adding $15,000 in operations and materials
support for.Mayor’s Reentry Employment
Specialist position

‘ e Adult employment strategies would include

5 - intensive re-entry, crew-based transitional

jobs, and direct placement.

o Leveraging possibilities include Second
Chance for Project Choice and Food Stamp
Employment and Training dollars.

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY i6
COMMITTEE MEETING




e

T
~ e \
St

£
5 - . s , “;;-"“....Z_;
0809 funded strategres 0910 recommended stra tegies : ;”
Mayor'’s Strcet Outrcach T $575,000 ‘Mayor’s Street Outreach e $150 000' ‘ *:':“
(MSO) 5 s i+'i| Céordinator and: operatlons R P | )
~ T g o] MSO/Contractors SR J’u$?25 0004 ,

Caughl in thc Crossﬁre < T BRSy 000 :Caught.in the Cross Fire:- 585,000

Crisis'Responsg. Suppon £ 148300, 000, CRSN.with mental health A .

Neétwork (CRSN) . o i x,a_»:, B ‘
Mental Health for CRSN . ‘$100,000. el W L oot &
Crty/Coumy Nelghborhood 1$202,380! ‘Clty:'Coumy Nelghborhood .
' ' . RLL T nitiative . ..1.-"-.& Al o
¥ "+ |'Public Safety Drsmcthlergy 5 830, 000l S

' ? Cares (Farth-based outreach)/ il e y

TR L Sl ;490,000°]

Tt e e l" i

-i
.—..'; |

£ y_recommendations are to 'contmue fundlng
\ _fbr the ‘DHS Street Outreach Coordmator and’ 'i;;-

- t0 expand the Mayor s Street Outreach ' '_'f"'
Prog I"am ‘ nREVISED per. 012700 PUBLIC SAFETY 7 f,

v .COMMI EE MEETING - p“,
& . i,

‘lﬂ@denet/ Crisis Response .-

n‘St_,af‘ﬁtaIso recommende S
i "Cnsns‘Response A
upport Network* LCRSN) and comblnmg‘ HE

n—Contlnue*soIe source funding:fer Youth Allve to
|mp|ementhaught in.the; Cro,ssﬂre

"= Continue funding‘of: the Clty?County '
- +2:Neighborhood-Initiative; 'supporting organizing
efforts in-each Public Safety District = . -

s $30,000:in funding : for operatlonal support and
~emerging-needs in each:Public: Safety DlStFICt
including faith based outreach: -

REV[SED per 012709 PUELIC SAFETY 1§ .
COMMITTEE MEETING




Youth Outreach and Comprchenijrc Services

e I

0809 funded strategies

0910 recommended

strategics
QOutreach and case management $881,340 | Juvenile Justice Center $885,000
{OUSD wraparound)
Sports and recreation $226,110 ] Second Step $148,330
Second Step $233,332 ] OUR Kids $247,200
OUR Kids — Middle School $247,200 | Restorative Justice $150,000
Peer Conflict Resolution $233,332 | Youth employment $400,000
Restorative Justice $210,750 | Gang $200,000
intervention/prevention
Youth employment and training $559,973 | Youth Uprising Teeun Center $300,000
Pathways to Change $505,950
Gang Intervention/prevention $275,000
Youth Uprising Teen Center $300,000
TOTAL $3,672,987 $2,330,530

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE MEETING

Youth Qutrcach and Comprehensive Services

o The key recommendation is to be more focused
on the ‘highest risk’ populations of youth - those
already involved in the criminal justice system.

o Combines Pathways to Change and school-based
case management, to focus on advocacy and case
management on youth leaving the Juvenile Justice
center and reconnecting with OUSD.

s Wraparound services to promote school attendance

- and academic progress.

a $90,000 would be allocated for an OUSD

enrollment specialist; $795,000 would be atlocated
through an RFP process.

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY

COMMITTEE MEETING

20

10



outh Outreach and Comprehensive Sen“lcm

T -
e Bt o M -

T S gt

' O Staff also recommends:

- Reduce gang spec:lﬁc interventions shghtly

rReduce amount ailocated to youth employment sllghtly,
and ‘more of the ‘dotiars redirected to Mayor’s Summer
Jobs Programs

Reduce’ Second Step curriculum funding

Maintain OUR KKids. ‘middle school strategy
Slightly reduce Restorative Justice for Youth
Eliminate Sports and Recreation programs
Eliminate OUSD's -Peer Conflict Mediation Program

. @ Youth Uprising Teen Center Support continues for

.two more years. g
. REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY 21
" COMMITTEE MEETING

': RFP- Process

bog

- @ Most of the funds-are recommended to be

released through a competitive Request for
Proposal (RFP) process.

1 Key Proposed Dates:

m Release RFP ' February 9, 2009
a ‘Proposals Due ~March 16, 2009
m Notification of Selection April 13, 2009

m Recommendations to May 12, 2009
Public Safety Cmmttee

s Contract Start Date July 1, 2009

REVISED per 012709 PUBLIC SAFETY 22
COMMITTEE MEETING

11



